29 OF 1926.

A.D. 1926.

TO AMEND THE LAW RELATING TO MARRIAGE.

29 of 1926. Repealed

MALCOLM STEVENSON.]

[May 31, 1926.

Short title.

BE it enacted:-

1. This Law may be cited as the Marriage (Amendment) Law, 1926, and shall be read as one with the Marriage Law, 1922, (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Law), and the Marriage (Amendment) Law, 1925, and the Principal Law and the said Law and this Law may together be cited as the Marriage Laws, 1922 to 1926.

Amendment of Law 37 of 1922, sec. 36.

2. The Principal Law, section 36, is hereby amended by the insertion after the words "section 19" of the words "for the purposes of which a Minister of the Greek Orthodox Church who has celebrated a marriage of persons who are not members of the same Church shall be considered a registered minister,".

This Law was published in the Cyprus Gazette No. 1775 of the 4th June, 1926.

30 OF 1926.

30 of 1926.

A.D. 1926. To AMEND THE LAW PROVIDING FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGATION WORKS, AND OTHER PURPOSES RE-LATING THERETO.

MALCOLM STEVENSON.]

May 31, 1926.

BE it enacted:-

Short title

1. This Law may be cited as the Irrigation (Amendment) Law, 1926, and shall be read as one with the Irrigation Law, 1897, (hereinafter referred to as the Principal Law), and the Principal Law and this Law may together be cited as the Irrigation Laws, 1897 and 1926.

Repeal of Law 15 of 1897, sec. 22 and substitution of new section.

2. The Principal Law, section 22, is hereby repealed and in place thereof the following section shall have effect :-

Appointment and constitution of Board of Irrigation.

22.—(1) A Board of Irrigation shall be appointed which shall consist of the following members, that is to say:

The Governor and four persons nominated by him, and one member chosen by the Mohammedan members of the Legislative Council from among their own body and three persons chosen by the non-Mohammedan members of the Legislative Council from among their own body provided always that the Board of Irrigation shall be deemed to be duly constituted notwithstanding any default made in choosing or electing any member as aforesaid.

- (2) Any Mohammedan or non-Mohammedan member of the Legislative Council appointed under the provisions of sub-section (1) to serve on the Board of Irrigation shall hold such appointment so long as he remains a member of the Legislative Council from which he has been selected but may resign his membership by giving notice thereof to the Colonial Secretary.
- (3) Any vacancy in the Board of Irrigation shall be filled in the same manner as such original appointment in sub-section (1) hereof mentioned.
- 3. The Principal Law, section 23, is hereby amended Amendment by the deletion of the words "any Board of Irrigation" of Law 15 of and the substitution therefor of the words "The Board" of Irrigation."

This Law was published in the Cyprus Gazette No. 1775 of the 4th June, 1926.